## ORDINANCE NO. 3335

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, ADOPTING SUPPLEMENT NUMBER 18 (ORDINANCES FEBRUARY 1999 THROUGH JULY 1999) TO "THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS"; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY OR FINE FOR EACH OFFENSE AND VIOLATION OF SAID SUPPLEMENT TO THE SAID CODE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, "The Code of the City of Mesquite, Texas," has been revised by adopting Supplement Number 18.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

- SECTION 1. That Supplement Number 18 (ordinances February 1999 through July 1999) to "The Code of the City of Mesquite, Texas," is hereby adopted, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, as if copied in full herein.
- SECTION 2. Whenever any act under Supplement Number 18 to "The Code of the City of Mesquite, Texas," is prohibited or is declared to be unlawful or the failure to do any act is declared unlawful; the violation of any provisions of the Code or ordinances governing fire safety, zoning, public health and sanitation shall be subject to a maximum fine of \$2,000.00, and all other Code violations shall be subject to a maximum fine of \$500.00.
- SECTION 3. If any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, or section of this ordinance or Supplement Number 18 to the Code hereby adopted shall be declared unconstitutional or otherwise invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect the remaining portions of this ordinance or Supplement Number 18 to the Code.
- SECTION 4. The fact that Supplement Number 18 to the Code has not been adopted creates an urgency and an emergency in the interest of public health, safety and welfare and necessitates that this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and the publication of the caption of said ordinance as the law and charter in such cases provides.

Page 2

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 4th day of October, 1999.

Mike Anderson

Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Ellen Williams

City Secretary

B.J. Smith

City Attorney

## CERTIFICATE FOR ORDINANCE

THE STATE OF TEXAS	8
COUNTY OF DALLAS	8
CITY OF MESQUITE	§

We, the undersigned officers of said City, hereby certify as follows:

1. The City Council of said City convened in REGULAR MEETING ON THE 18TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 1999, at the Municipal Center, and the roll was called of the duly constituted officers and members of said City Council, to-wit:

Mike Anderson, Mayor
John L. Heiman, Jr., Mayor Pro-Tem
David L. Paschall, Deputy Mayor Pro-Tem
Stephen S. Alexander
James W. Folks
Carole A. Lochhead
Steve A. Whitworth

Ellen Williams, City Secretary

and all of said persons w	vere present, e	xcept the follo	wing abse	entees:		_ thus
constituting a quorum.	Whereupon, a	among other l	business, t	he following	was transacted a	at said
Meeting: a written						

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS COMBINATION TAX AND REVENUE CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION, SERIES 1999, IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$1,695,000, APPROVING AN OFFICIAL STATEMENT, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A PURCHASE AGREEMENT, MAKING PROVISIONS FOR THE SECURITY THEREOF, AND ORDAINING OTHER MATTERS RELATING TO THE SUBJECT

was duly introduced for the consideration of said City Council and read in full. It was then duly moved and seconded that said Ordinance be passed; and, after due discussion, said motion carrying with it the passage of said Ordinance, prevailed and carried by the following vote:

AYES: All members of said City Council shown present above voted "Aye".

NOES: None.

- 2. That a true, full and correct copy of the aforesaid Ordinance passed at the Meeting described in the above and foregoing paragraph is attached to and follows this Certificate; that said Ordinance has been duly recorded in said City Council's minutes of said Meeting; that the above and foregoing paragraph is a true, full and correct excerpt from said City Council's minutes of said Meeting pertaining to the passage of said Ordinance; that the persons named in the above and foregoing paragraph are the duly chosen, qualified and acting officers and members of said City Council as indicated therein; that each of the officers and members of said City Council was duly and sufficiently notified officially and personally, in advance, of the time, place and purpose of the aforesaid Meeting, and that said Ordinance would be introduced and considered for passage at said Meeting, and each of said officers and members consented, in advance, to the holding of said Meeting for such purpose, and that said Meeting was open to the public and public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given, all as required by Chapter 551, Texas Government Code.
- 3. That the Mayor of said City has approved and hereby approves the aforesaid Ordinance; that the Mayor and the City Secretary of said City have duly signed said Ordinance; and that the Mayor and the City Secretary of said City hereby declare that their signing of this Certificate shall constitute the signing of the attached and following copy of said Ordinance for all purposes.

SIGNED AND SEALED the 18th day of October, 1999.

Ellew Williams
City Secretary

SEAL